503729700 03/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3776343

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| T. WADE FALLIN | 02/19/2016 |
| DANIEL J. TRIPLETT | 03/09/2016 |
| ROBERT W. HOY | 02/19/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FIRST RAY, LLC |
|-------------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 124 SOUTH 600 WEST |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 100 |
| City: | LOGAN |
| State/Country: | UTAH |
| Postal Code: | 84321 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15047666 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 817-304-2448

Email: cary@surgicalfrontiers.com

Correspondent Name: CARY R. REEVES 124 SOUTH 600 WEST Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: LOGAN, UTAH 84321

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | IPP-0050-US17 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CARY R. REEVES |
| SIGNATURE: | /Cary R. Reeves/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/09/2016 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=IPP-0050-US17 Assignment-Fallin-Signed#page1.tif source=IPP-0050-US17 Assignment-Fallin-Signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037936 FRAME: 0588 503729700

source=IPP-0050-US17 Assignment-Fallin-Signed#page3.tif source=IPP-0050-US17 Assignment-Fallin-Signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037936 FRAME: 0589

Docket No. IPP-0050-US17
Customer No. 126243
U.S. Serial No. 15/047666
Filed on February 19, 2016

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) ("Assignor") have made an invention entitled, **INDEXED TRI-PLANAR OSTEOTOMY GUIDE AND METHOD**, for which a United States patent application was filed on **February 19, 2016**, as Application Serial No. **15/047,666** ("Application").

WHEREAS, **First Ray, LLC**, a **Delaware** corporation ("Assignee") having an office at **124 South 600 West, Suite 100, Logan, UT 84321**, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the above identified Application and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally (said Application and inventions hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor,

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non-United States patent applications and Patent(s), filed or to be filed covering the Inventions, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use

proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
 - 4. This document has been prepared in the English language at the request of the assignor.
- 5. Assignor authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to maintain records of ownership of the Inventions and Patents to record ownership of said Inventions and Patents unto Assignee.

| T. Wade Fallin | 19 Feb 2016 | J. Wal Fill |
|--------------------|-------------|-------------|
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |
| Daniel J. Triplett | | |
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |
| Robert W. Hoy | | |
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |

proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
 - 4. This document has been prepared in the English language at the request of the assignor.
- Assignor authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to maintain records of ownership of the inventions and Patents to record ownership of said inventions and Patents unto Assignee.

| T. Wade Fallin | | |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |
| Daniel J. Tripiett | 3/9/2016 | Turil O Turkl |
| <u>Daniel J. Triplett</u> NAME | DATE / | SIGNATURE / / / |
| | _A pper | * 8 |
| Robert W. Hoy | | |
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |

proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
 - 4. This document has been prepared in the English language at the request of the assignor.
- 5. Assignor authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to maintain records of ownership of the Inventions and Patents to record ownership of said Inventions and Patents unto Assignee.

| T. Wade Fallin NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |
|------------------------|---------|-------------|
| Daniel J. Triplett | | |
| NAME | DATE | SIGNATURE |
| Robert W. Hoy | 2/19/16 | 12 K 6-2 |
| NAME | DATE/ | SIGNATURE / |